COURT OF FIRST INSTANCE

Order of the Court of First Instance of 27 June 2006 — Kingdom of Denmark v Commission of the European Communities

(Case T-5/06) (1)

(Declining of jurisdiction)

(2006/C 237/14)

Language of the case: Danish

Parties

Applicant: Kingdom of Denmark (represented by: J. Molde, acting as Agent)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities (represented by: M. Konstantinidis and H Støvlbaek, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application for partial annulment of Commission Decision 2005/717/EC of 13 October 2005 amending for the purposes of adapting to the technical progress the Annex to Directive 2002/95/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (OJ 2005 L 271, p. 48).

Operative part of the order

- 1. The Court of First Instance declines jurisdiction in Case T-5/06 Denmark v Commission so that the Court of Justice may rule on the request for annulment.
- 2. The costs are reserved.

(1) OJ C 74, 25.3.2006.

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities (represented by: M. Wilderspin and G. Boudot, agents)

Re:

Suspension of the operation of the Commission's decision to reject the applicant's tender in connection with the tendering procedure for supplies to various countries in Central Asia (EuropeAid/122078/C/S/Multi).

Operative part of the order

- The operation of the Commission's decision to award the tender to IGN France international in connection with the tendering procedure for supplies to various countries in Central Asia (EuropeAid/ 122078/C/S/Multi) and the performance of the contract concluded by the Commission with IGN France international are suspended until the Court of First Instance has ruled on the application in the main proceedings.
- 2. Costs are reserved.

Action brought on 21 July 2006 — Rathscheck Schiefer und Dach-Systeme and Others v Commission

(Case T-198/06)

(2006/C 237/16)

Language of the case: German

Order of the President of the Court of First Instance of 20 July 2006 — GLOBE v Commission of the European Communities

(Case T-114/06 R)

(Public procurement — Community tendering procedure — Procedure for interim relief — Prima facie case — Urgency)

(2006/C 237/15)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: GLOBE NV (Zandhoven, Belgium) (represented by: A. Abate, lawyer)

Parties

Applicants: Rathscheck Schiefer und Dach-Systeme KG (Mayen, Germany), Nikolaus Theis Nachf. Böger GmbH (Bundenbach, Germany) and I.B. Rathscheck Söhne KG Moselschiefer-Bergwerke (Mayen, Germany) (represented by: T. Risse, lawyer)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities

Form of order sought

Declare invalid Article 1 of the Commission Decision of 8 March 2006 on Germany's State aid No C 31/2004 (ex NN 53/2004) to Magog Schiefergruben GmbH & Co. KG.